Decision No. 91494 APR 2 1880

ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of DORRIS TELEPHONE COMPANY, a corporation. to engage in \$900,000 of Rural Electrification Administration financing. Application No. 58853
(Filed May 10, 1979)
and
Amendment
(Filed October 24, 1979)
and
Petition for Modification
(Filed February 1, 1980)

SUPPLEMENTAL OPINION

Dorris Telephone Company (Dorris), by Decision No. 91071 dated November 30, 1979, was granted authority to borrow \$900,000 from the Rural Telephone Bank. The decision found that the construction of Dorris' proposed warehouse and garage facility was imprudent, and Ordering Paragraph No. 5 required that none of the loan funds be expended for or used to reimburse any funds borrowed or expended for construction of that facility until further order of the Commission.

In its Petition for Modification, Dorris states that it is prepared to construct said facility reduced by one 25 by 50-foot bay. It, therefore, requests that Ordering Paragraph No. 5 be deleted or revised to permit use of the loan funds for such reduced construction.

The Revenue Requirements Division and the Communications Division have no objection to the proposed modifications.

The Commission finds that Dorris' request is reasonable. There is no known opposition and no reason to delay granting the request.

- 1. Ordering Paragraph No. 5 of Decision No. 91071 is amended to read as follows:
 - 5. None of the funds authorized herein shall be expended for or used to reimburse any funds porrowed or expended for construction of the warehouse and garage ouilding proposed in the application unless such building is modified by the deletion of one 25 by 50-foot bay.
- 2. In all other respects, Decision No. 91071 shall remain in full force and effect.

The effective date of this order shall be thirty days after the date hereof.

Dated APR 2 1980

, at San Francisco, California.

resident

Commissioner Claire T. Dedrick, being necessarily absent. did not participate in the disposition of this proceeding.